and rules provided by the client.

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
The financial model was established on a 100% equity basis, which does not include debt

financing and loan interest charges.

www.rpacan.com

Page 1-4
Mustang Minerals Corp. – Combined Makwa and Mayville Project, #2098
Technical Report NI 43-101 – April 30, 2014

Considering the Project on a stand-alone basis, the undiscounted after-tax cash flow totals

$314.5 million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs approximately 3.5 years from

start of production.

A pre-tax net present value (NPV) at a 7.5% discount rate is $109.1 million and the pre-tax

internal rate of return (IRR) is 17%.  An after-tax NPV at a 7.5% discount rate is

approximately US$97.4 million, with an IRR of 16%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Nickel price;

• Copper price;

• Palladium price

• Platinum price;

• Cobalt price

• Head Grades;

• Recoveries;

• Operating costs; and

• Pre-production capital costs.

NPV sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations.  The

sensitivities are shown in Figure 1-1 and Table 1-2.

www.rpacan.com

Page 1-5
Mustang Minerals Corp. – Combined Makwa and Mayville Project, #2098
Technical Report NI 43-101 – April 30, 2014

FIGURE 1-1   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TABLE 1-2   SENSITIVITY ANALYSES
Mustang Minerals Corp. – Makwa-Mayville Project

Parameter Variables Units -20% -10% Base 10% 20%

Nickel Price US$/lb 7.56 8.50 9.44 10.39 11.33
Exchange Rate US$/C$ 0.72 0.81 0.90 0.99 1.08

Head Grade (Nickel Only) % 0.33% 0.38% 0.42% 0.46% 0.50%
Total Cash Cost $millions 1,053.9 1,078.1 1,102.4 1,126.6 1,150.9

Total Capital Cost $millions 240.6 270.6 300.7 330.8 360.8

Pre-Tax NPV @ 10% Units -20% -10% Base 10% 20%
Nickel Price $millions ($146.4) ($39.2) $68.1  $175.3  $282.6

Exchange Rate $millions $336.2  $187.3  $68.1  ($29.4) ($110.7)
Head Grade (Nickel Only) $millions ($104.2) ($18.3) $68.1  $154.9  $242.0

Total Cash Cost $millions $101.5  $84.8  $68.1  $51.4  $34.6
PPD Capital Cost $millions $115.6  $91.8  $68.1  $44.3  $20.6

www.rpacan.com

Page 1-6
Mustang Minerals Corp. – Combined Makwa and Mayville Project, #2098
Technical Report NI 43-101 – April 30, 2014

CONCLUSIONS

RPA offers the following conclusions:

GEOLOGY AND MINERAL RESOURCES

• Work to date on the geological interpretation and modelling of the Makwa and
Mayville deposits is appropriate for the current level of evaluation.

• The exploration work, including drilling, sampling, and database management, meets
industry standard practices.  The drill hole databases are valid and suitable to
estimate Mineral Resources for the Project.

• RPA updated the Mineral Resource estimates for the Makwa and Mayville deposits
using drill hole data available to October 2009 and December 2013, respectively.

[…]

TABLE 22-3   CASH FLOW SUMMARY

www.rpacan.com

Mustang Minerals Corp. – Combined Makwa and Mayville Project, #2098
Technical Report NI 43-101 – April 30, 2014 Page 22-5

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
The financial model was established on a 100% equity basis, which does not include debt

financing and loan interest charges.

Considering the Project on a stand-alone basis, the undiscounted after-tax cash flow totals

$314.5 million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs approximately 3.5 years from

start of production.

A pre-tax Net Present Value (NPV) at a 7.5% discount rate is $109.1 million and the pre-tax

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is 17%.  An after-tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate is

approximately US$97.4 million, with an IRR of 16%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic

risks were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Nickel price;

• Copper price;

• Palladium price

• Platinum price;

• Cobalt price;

• Head Grades;

• Recoveries;

• Operating costs; and

• Pre-production capital costs.

NPV sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations.  The

sensitivities are shown in Figure 22-1 and Table 22-4.

www.rpacan.com

Mustang Minerals Corp. – Combined Makwa and Mayville Project, #2098
Technical Report NI 43-101 – April 30, 2014 Page 22-6

FIGURE 22-1   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TABLE 22-4   SENSITIVITY ANALYSES
Mustang Minerals Corp. – Makwa-Mayville Project

Parameter Variables Units -20% -10% Base 10% 20%
Nickel Price US$/lb 7.56 8.50 9.44 10.39 11.33

Exchange Rate US$/C$ 0.72 0.81 0.90 0.99 1.08
Head Grade (Nickel Only) % 0.33% 0.38% 0.42% 0.46% 0.50%

Total Cash Cost $millions 1,053.9 1,078.1 1,102.4 1,126.6 1,150.9
Total Capital Cost $millions 240.6 270.6 300.7 330.8 360.8

Pre-Tax NPV @ 10% Units -20% -10% Base 10% 20%
Nickel Price $millions ($146.4) ($39.2) $68.1 $175.3  $282.6

Exchange Rate $millions $336.2  $187.3 $68.1 ($29.4) ($110.7)
Head Grade (Nickel Only) $millions ($104.2) ($18.3) $68.1 $154.9  $242.0

Total Cash Cost $millions $101.5 $84.8 $68.1 $51.4 $34.6
PPD Capital Cost $millions $115.6 $91.8 $68.1 $44.3 $20.6

www.rpacan.com

 Mustang Minerals Corp. – Combined Makwa and Mayville Project, #2098

Technical Report NI 43-101 – April 30, 2014 Page 23-1

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
MAKWA ADJACENT PROPERTIES
The entire Makwa deposit is located on the Makwa Property, and there are no separate

properties directly associated with Makwa.

BIRD RIVER PROJECT
On January 7, 2008, Marathon PGM Corporation (Marathon) announced that it will have an

option to earn an interest of 70% in the Ore Fault property of Bird River Mines Inc.  The

property is part of Marathon's Bird River project which is adjacent to the northern boundaries

of Mustang's MUM 4, JADE 3B and JADE 4B claims.  In the same press release, Marathon

announced that it would conduct detailed ground IP surveys to be followed by drilling.